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Respondents.

Digest
The Department of Enforcement (“Enforcement”) filed asix cause Complaint aleging

that Respondents “ ") and (“ ")

(collectively asthe “Respondents’) violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 and SEC Rule 15¢c2-4
by failing to establish a proper escrow account in connection with a securities offering; violated
Conduct Rule 2110 by conducting a securities business while the firm maintained insufficient
minimum net capitd; violated Conduct Rule 2110 by failing to comply with the Customer
Protection Rule under SEC Rule 15¢3-3; violated Conduct Rule 2110 by filing inaccurate

FOCUS Reports; violated Conduct Rules 2110 and 3110(a) by failing to accurately prepare
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the firm’s net capitd computation; and violated Conduct Rule 2110 by failing to give teegraphic
notice of the firm’s net capital deficiency.

Based on the hearing record, the Hearing Pand found that Respondents committed the
acts and violations as dleged in the Complaint. The Hearing Panel censured each Respondent,
fined each Respondent $2,000 and required that Respondent

requdify through examination as aFinancid and Operations Principd within Sx
months from the date of the issuance of this decision, or cease functioning in that capacity until
he does requdlify.
Appearances

Alan M. Wolper, ES.,, Regiond Counsd, Atlanta, Georgia, (Rory C. Fynn, Esq.,

Washington, DC, Of Counsd), on behdf of the Department of Enforcement.

, Esq., on behalf of Respondents

DECISION
l. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND
A. Complaint
Enforcement filed a six cause Complaint on July 6, 1998. Thefirst cause dlegesthat
the Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 and SEC Rule 15¢2-4 by failing to

establish an escrow account for the sae of , ( ") securities.

The securities were being sold as part of a Private Placement Memorandum (*PPM”), pursuant

to Regulation D of the Securities Act of 1933.! According to the Complaint, was

! Complaint, & 5.
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gppointed as the “exclusive agent for
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soliciting investment” in , and undertook to represent on a best efforts basis?
The Regulation D offering was for aminimum of 30 and a maximum of 52 shares of a
$25,000 per share (“Offering”). It isaleged that was obligated to deposit funds

received from investors in the Offering either in a* separate bank account” over which
would serve as agent, or in an escrow account at abank. Instead, funds were deposited in a

brokerage account at , clearing firm, and thereafter prematurely released.

The second cause dleges that the Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by
failing to comply with SEC Rule 15¢3-1inthat _ conducted a securities businesswhile
the firm maintained less than its minimum required net capita. It isbased on the dlegation that
_______minimum net capital requirement increased from $50,000 to $250,000 because it
controlled customer funds in connection with the Offering.

The third, fourth, fifth and sixth causes of action are al related to the second cause of
action, in that they represent further potentid ligbilitiesif _~ net capitd requirement wasin
fact raised to $250,000 as aresult of its participation in the Offering. The third cause aleges
that the Respondents violated the Customer Protection Rule, thereby violating NASD Conduct
Rule 2110. By accepting and holding customer funds for the Offering, the cause aleges that
_ disgudified itsdf for the SEC Rule 15¢3-3(k)(2)(ii) exemption, and was therefore
obligated to comply with SEC Rule 15¢3-3 from May 2 through October 14, 1996. Itis
dlegedthat _ failed to comply with the rule by failing to establish a Specid Reserve Bank
Account for the Exclusive Benefit of Customers (“Reserve Account”), or make the necessary

deposits into the Reserve Account.

2 Complaint, && 5, 6.
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The fourth cause of action alleges that the Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule
2110 by filing inaccurate FOCUS Reports with the Association for the months of June and
September 1996. The dleged inaccuracies relate to the firm's stated net capital. Thefifth
cause of action aleges that the Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rules 2110 and 3110(a)
by filing inaccurate books and records with the NASD. The nature of these inaccuracies relates
to its net cgpitd computations for the months of May, June, July, August, and September 1996.
The sixth cause of action dleges that the Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 by
failing to give teegraphic notice on May 31, June 28, July 31, August 30 and September 30,
1996, of its net capita deficiency asrequired by SEC Rule 17a-11.

B. Answer

The Respondents filed an Answer on August 5, 1998. Respondents admit thet, at all
rdevanttimes, ~ wasemployedby  asitsPresdent and Chief Executive Officer,
and was registered by the firm with the Association as aMunicipa Securities Representetive,
Municipa Securities Principal, General Securities Representative, Generd Securities Principa
and Financid and Operations Principal.

The Respondents admit in their Answer that because the Offering was not handled on a
firm-commitment bas's, Respondents were required to comply with SEC Rule 15¢c2-4.
Respondentsalso admitthat _~ violated Rule 15¢2-4 by failing to establish a proper
escrow or trust account. The Respondents however, assertthat ~~ had no involvement in
gther _ falureto comply with SEC Rule 15c2-4 or with _ alleged contral of the
fundsthat weredepostedinthe  account. Rather, they arguethat ~ reasonably

delegated respongbility for establishing an escrow account over the fundsin question.
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According to the Answer, the person with the delegated respongbility was experienced in
financid matters and aso consulted legd counsdl.

For the second cause, Respondentsdeny that _~~ minimum net capita requirement
increased from $50,000 to $250,000 as aresult of its involvement with the Offering.

Respondents admit that from May 2, 1996, through approximately October 14, 1996, funds

recaeived from individuswho investedin _ weredepostedinthe account.
However, Respondents assert that the ~~ account was opened by , hot ,
andthat withrespecttothe_ account,  actedonly upon directionfrom
President, (* "). Respondentsfurther assertthat ~ had no

involvement with any accepting, holding, depositing or withdrawing of customer funds from the
account.
In response to causes three through six, the Respondents refer back to their responses
given for the second cause of action in denying the dlegations.
Respondents assert that they voluntarily brought to the SEC's and NASD’ s atention

certain dleged improper actions of and In connection with the use of the funds

collected, thereby preventing further harm to other investors. Those actions, according to the
Respondents, would make it inequitable to proceed againgt the Respondents on the violations
asserted in the Complaint. Respondents assert that the dleged violations were unintentiond,
and isolated in nature.

C. The Hearing

The Hearing was held in Atlanta, Georgia on October 19, 1998, before a Hearing Panel

composed of the Hearing Officer, and two current members of the Digtrict 7 Committee.



This Decision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C07980021.

Enforcement presented three witnessesand Respondent _~~ was the only witness for the
Respondents.

Enforcement called David Paulukaitis, Jane A. Villeneuve and Deonne Stephens-Duffy
aswitnesses. All three Enforcement witnesses are NASD Regulation, Inc. employees from the
Atlanta, Georgia office. Paulukaitisis an Associate Director, Villeneuveis a Specid
Investigator, and Stephens-Duffy isa Senior Compliance Examiner. Paulukaitis was called on
Enforcement’ s direct case, and Villeneuve and Stephens-Duffy were caled as rebutta
witnesses. Respondents' counsel cross-examined each of Enforcement’ s witnesses and called

asawitness.

The Hearing Officer admitted into evidence 23 exhibits offered by Enforcement without
objection from the Respondents. (CX 1 - 24).3 The Hearing Officer so admitted one exhibit
offered by the Respondents. (RX 2).* The Partiesjointly submitted “ Stipulated Facts” filed on
October 6, 1998. The Stipulated Facts are referenced in detail in the Findings of Fact portion

of this Decison.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONSOF LAW

% References to Enforcement’ s Exhibits admitted at the Hearing are designated “CX.”
CX-19 was marked but not offered at the Hearing.

* Respondents marked another document as RX 1 but that document was not offered at Hearing.
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became a member of the NASD in June 1994. The firm conducts a generd

and municipal securities business on afully-disclosed basis® is presently employed as
President and Chief Executive Officer of 5 entered the securities industry in
1984 as aMunicipal Securities Representative. 1n 1988, became registered asa

Municipa Securities Principa and in 1991 registered as a General Securities Representative and
Principd. _ joined __ in March 1994, becoming registered as a Generd Securities
Representative and Principad, Municipa Securities Representative and Principa, and
Introducing Broker/Dedler Financia and Operations Principd that same month.’

In February 1996,  , then aregistered representativeof ~~ foomed | a
Georgia Limited Ligbility Corporation. _ wasto serve, among other things, asthe
investment advisor to mutual fundsthat  anticipated creating.? Although  had been
regisered with__ since October 1995, and had worked as aretail broker there, he
ceased to function in that capacity inearly 1996° | though an independent entity from

1% was located in aroom at offices and used many of facilities™

® Stipulated Facts, & 1.
® Stipulated Facts, & 3.
" Stipulated Facts, & 3; CX 2, pp. 2-3.
8 Stipulated Facts, & 6.
® Stipulated Facts, & 5.
1 Stipulated Facts, & 6.

" Hearing Tr. pp. 100-101.
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In late 1995 and early 1996, and his partners met with to discuss
concept of forming 12 Theresfter, , through and his partners “agreed to

take on therole of assgting [ | ... set up the PPM and help set up the marketing for raising

»13

capital.

OnMarch 20,1996,  released a PPM, pursuant to Regulation D. The Offering
was for aminimum of 30 and amaximum of 52 sharesof & $25,000 per share™ The
Offering was to be done on a*best efforts, al-or-none’ basis with respect to the minimum
number of shares offered, and on a“best efforts’ basis with respect to the remaining 22

shares™® The PPM named as manager of and asone of two

shareholders of 1 It further designated asthe only entity (other than executive
officers of ) responsible for sdling the Offering.*’ also appointed as‘“its
exclusve agent for soliciting investment in " through the Offering. In the agreement,

undertook “the representation of on a best efforts basis.”*®

2 Hearing Tr. pp. 53-54.
3 Hearing Tr. pp. 53-54.
¥ Stipulated Facts, & 7.
> Stipulated Facts, & 8.

'8 The second sharehol der was . CX 5, p. 10. claimsthat never received the shares of
to makeit an owner.

' Stipulated Facts, & 8.

18 Stipulated Facts, & 9; CX 3, p. 2.
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Given the nature of the Offering, and role as agent for soliciting investment in

: was required to operate in compliance with SEC Rule 15¢2-4.° Under SEC

Rule 15c2-4, had the option of depositing funds received from investorsin the Offering
in either a“ separate bank account” over which would serve as agent, or in an escrow
account at abank.® It is clear from the plain language of SEC Rule 15¢2-4 that such account

was required to be with a bank — not a securities brokerage firm.?

Pursuant to the agreements between and , in aletter dated April 25,
1996, , on behaf of , gave “full and irrevocable authority to open for
an escrow account in which would serve as trustee.”? However, instead of

establishing an escrow account at a bank, as contemplated in SEC Rule 15¢2-4,

opened a securities brokerage account with & Co. (“ "),

clearing firm, for the purpose of holding the funds raised in the Offering. Thus, the account was

not properly set up as a bank account pursuant to SEC Rule 15¢2-4.

 Stipulated Facts, & 11.

20 g pulated Facts, & 12. SEC Rule 15¢2-4 makes it improper “for any broker, dealer or municipa securities
dealer participating in any distribution of securities, other than a firm-commitment underwriting, to accept
any part of the sale price of any security being distributed unless: .... (b) If the distribution is being made on
an “all-or-none” basis, or on any other basis which contemplates that payment is not made to the person on
whose behalf the distribution is being made until some further event or contingency occurs: (1) the money
or other consideration received is promptly deposited in a separate bank account, as agent or trustee for the
persons who have the beneficial interests therein, until the appropriate event or contingency has occurred,
and then the funds are promptly transmitted or returned to the persons entitled thereto, or (2) all such funds
are promptly transmitted to a bank which has agreed in writing to hold all such fundsin escrow for the
persons who have the beneficial interests therein and to transmit or return such funds directly to the
persons entitled thereto when the appropriate event or contingency has occurred.”

21 Id
2 Stipul ated Facts, & 13; CX 6.

2 Stipul ated Facts, & 14.

10
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From May 9 until May 31, 1996, deposited $90,000 from six (6) investors
into the account. One such customer, D.B. sent in a check for $15,000 to invest in .6
of ashare of as part of the Offering. In aletter dated May 30, 1996 (“May 30 letter”),

purportedly recelved ingtructions from D.B. to withdraw the funds he had sent in, and
to have the origina subscription documents returned to him. The letter, addressed to ,
ingtructed the firm to “hold the fundsin a separate account entitled Advisor until |

ingruct you otherwise in writing, except that you may rlease $2,500 from the account

representing a non-interest bearing loan frommetothe  Advisor duein 30 days”
When  receved the May 30 letter, (* "), aprincipd at
___, broughttheletterto  attention.®  instructed  to contact their
attorney, , for advice on how to proceed.® In an attempt to get the funds
released pursuant to ingtructions in the May 30 Ietter, had sgnan
“Indemnification Agreement” (“Agreement”). That Agreement Satedthat“  in[hig]
personal capacity, agreg[s] to hold harmless| B astrusteg, ... from any

ligbility or cdam of liability resulting from the withdrawal, pursuant to an agreement with an
investor in [ |, of moneys from the Advisor escrow account ... on or about May

29,1996 ...."%

# Stipulated Facts, & 17; CX 10.
% Hearing Tr. p. 57.

%1d. Thereisno evidencein therecord that was contacted or that he gave any legal advise with
regard to the May 30 letter.

7 cx 11

11
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Pursuant to the ingtruction in the May 30 Letter, on or about June 18, 1996,
caused $15,000 to be transferred fromthe ~ accounttoasecond _ account that
had beenopenedby  inMay 1996. The Parties now acknowledge that the May 30
letter was aforgery - that customer D.B. did not sign the letter, had no knowledge of the letter,
and did not authorize the withdrawal of hisfundsfromthe  account.®

On three subsequent occasions, on or about June 20, 1996, June 25, 1996, and August
13,1996,  followed ingtructions from the May 30 letter and two lettersfrom __ , and
mailed three checksfor $2,500 eachto . Those funds were paid out of the second

account.”

Ddegation of Authority

Given that the Respondentsadmitthat  violated SEC Rule 15¢2-4 by not
establishing an gppropriate bank account for the funds from the Offering, the Parties agreed that
there are two issuesto be decided. Thefirg, rdating principaly to the first cause of action, is
whether | asPresdent and Financid and Operations Principal of _ reasonably
delegated hisresponghbilitiesregarding the Offering.  damsthat there had been a
reasonable delegation of authority - aclam disputed by Enforcement.

Regarding delegation of authority, the SEC has held,

The president of abrokerage firm is respongible for the firm’'s compliance with

al gpplicable requirements unless and until he reasonably delegates a particular

function to another person in the firm, and neither knows nor has reason to
know that such person is not properly performing his duties®

% Stipul ated Facts, & 21.

# Stipulated Facts, && 22, 23, 24.
¥ Steven P. Sanders, Exchange Act Rel. No. 40600 (October 26, 1998), quoting Kirk A. Knapp, 50 SE.C. 858,
862 (1992).

12
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Indescribing ~ roleasan“investment banker,”  tedtified that he delegated
to three peoplethework relatingto ~~~ since_ had no prior experience with private
placementsand _ personaly had no experience in private placements.®

Thefirst persontowhom __ delegated responsibility was
" "), inrhousecounsd. ~ was*"to take on the key role in preparing
____ and preparing the financia and marketing plan for 3 designated

as “one of the people that would ensure compliance’ of the PPM to the pertinent laws
and regulations®
, however, was not and had never been registered in any capacity with the

NASD.* There was aso conflicting evidence regarding association with

% Hearing Tr. pp. 54 -55, 89.
#1d. SeeHearing Tr. p. 54.
* Hearing Tr. p. 81.

¥ Hearing Tr. 143-144; CX 20, 24.

13
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_ during the rlevant period. Enforcement introduced an affidavitof _ that dated
that  severed hisrdationshipwith __ inlate December 1995 or very early January
1996.*  further described hisinvolvement with the PPM as “very limited,” in that he
“revieved  proposed busnessplan, and helped ... inhiseffort to identify people
to serve as advisors to the board of directorsof _ "* According to the affidavit,
doesnotrecdl  delegating any respongbilityto  for establishing an escrow
accounttobeusedfor . Further,  doated that whileassociatedwith ~~  he
never established an escrow account in connection with any private placement.

___ admitsthat hedid not dddegateto , or any other person individudly the
specific responsibility of establishing an escrow account for the Offering.® Contrary to the

affidavit from , maintained that he had delegated responsihility for the Offering

to , but acknowledged that during the rdevant period, “was going through a
very difficult time at that point and | don’t know if he had started medication or not, but ... he
had had alot of trouble at home, and he was in and out of the office pretty much for the next sx

139

months of that year redly. He d comein every now and then and try to help us ot ....

The second person named by to work on the meatter was one of
partners, . According to , , “was going to handle anything that
¥ X 20.
36 u
37 I d

*® Hearing Tr. p. 81.

¥ Hearing Tr. p. 79.

14
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had to do with 74 1n 1996, was a Genera Securities Representative and
Principal. was the only registered individua to whom had delegated his
respongbilities for the Offering.** However, according to : “had very little

background” with respect to private placements, and had no experience in preparing them.*
“[A]bout the only thing operationdly that had to be done’ accordingto ~~ , “wasset up
that account and it was set up wrong.”*® Despite  obviouslack of experience,
relied on him for the critical matter of setting up the proper bank account, anditwas
whoadvised  that the account had been set up properly.*

The third person was , an attorney from alaw firm who, according to
__ “wasvery involved in private placements, very experienced in them, to handlethe ...
legdl part of it and making sure compliance with al NASD and SEC requirements.”*
However, it gppears that role was limited with respect to establishing the proper
bank account. Regarding the escrow account,  said that advised him that

there was no conflict with him ( ) serving as an officer of 4 Asto the proper

establishment of the account, as noted above, relied on for that advice.

“* Hearing Tr. p. 55.
* Hearing Tr. p. 93.
*2 Hearing Tr. pp. 92-93.
** Hearing Tr. p. 94.

“ Hearing Tr. pp. 107-108.

15
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Although _ identified _ assomeone with delegated responsibility,
compliance with SEC and NASD rules cannot be delegated to someone not associated with the
member firm. Ultimatdy, reponghbility for compliance mugt rest with a member firm’s officers
and designated principas. However, the issue of involvement does raise the issue of
relianceoncounsd. Evenhad __ reliedon advice for the proper establishment
of the escrow account, which the record does not clearly establish, such reliance on advice of
counsel would not relieve ~ of liability in thiscase. Reliance on advice of counsel has
been recognized as a defense, under limited circumstances, only where proof of the
respondent’ s state of mind (“scienter”) is required, such asin cases dleging fraud. Proof of
scienter is not required, however, to establish aviolation of SEC Rule 15¢2-4. Reliance on
counsel may, however, be amitigating factor in setting sanctions.”’

Based on areview of the evidence, the Hearing Panel concludes that the responsibility

for ensuring compliance with SEC Rule 15¢2-4 was not reasonably delegated. As described

above, delegated the responsibility to three people, only one of whom was registered
with the Association. It appears that had no more background or expertisein
Regulation D offerings than . , the other associated person designated by

, disputes that he was given such responsibility. Even if he had been delegated the
respong bility, that delegation was irresponsible, given what believed to be

persona problems and unpredictable work schedule.

*" District Business Conduct Committee for District No. 1 v. John ThomasHigley, Complaint No. C01950034,
1997 NASD Discip. Lexis5, a *9, 11 (NBCC Mar. 5, 1997).

16



This Decision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C07980021.

By ddlegating his regulatory responshility to three people who were either unregistered
and/or unqudified,  falled to make areasonable delegation. The Hearing Pandl
thereforefinds__ ,adongwith___ violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 and SEC Rule
15c2-4 as dleged in the first cause of the Complaint.

Net Capita Reguirement

The second issue, which focused on the second cause of action, was whether the
Respondents were deemed to have held customer funds by virtue of their relationship and
possible control of the  account, thus raisng the firm’s net capitd requirement to
$250,000. Control of customer fundsis an important benchmark in setting a member firm'’s net
capitd requirement. The Parties agree that the alegations in causes three through seven all

relate to the issue in Cause 2, as stated above ®

Enforcement argued that there were two distinct bases for finding that net
capital requirement was raised to $250,000 as aresult of its activities with . First,
failed to establish a proper escrow account for the PPM. By faling to

adequately insulate itself from the funds by establishing an escrow account with an unaffiliated
bank, it became subject to the increased net capitad requirement. That interpretation is

supported by NASD Notice to Members 84-7, issued in 1984 (“NTM 84-7") and reissued in

48

net capital requirement increased from $50,000 to $100,000 during the relevant period for reasons
unrelated to the PPM. Respondents’ counsel argues that one wrongful act, failing to establish an
escrow account, resulted in all seven causes of action.

17
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1998.%° NTM 84-7 provided SEC staff interpretations of Rule 15¢2-4 in a question and

answer format. Included was the following:

(7) Quedtion: How is compliance with the Rule affected wherethe  issuer
... and a broker-dedler participating in the digtribution are
dfiliated?

Answer: Since the Rule impaoses an obligation on a broker- dedler

to ensure that funds recelved by it are not dissipated in - any
fashion and not disbursed to theissuer unlessthe  contingency has been fully
satisfied, where an issuer and broker-dealer are affiliated, the broker-dedler
should not act as agent or trustee for the funds. See Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 11532 (duly 11,  1975).
Instead, an escrow agent should be used that is a bank
unaffiliated with both the issuer ... and the broker-dedler.

(10) Quedtion: May some person other than abank (e.g., and attorney
for the broker-dealer) act as an escrow agent within the
meaning of the Rule?

Answer: No, the escrow agent must be a bank that is unaffiliated

with either the issuer or the broker-dedler.

Thus, having failed to satisfy the requirement under SEC Rule 15¢2-4 for the
establishment of aproper bank account, ~ was subject to the higher net capita
requirement once it began handling customer funds.

The second basis outlined by Enforcement was that it did in fact exercise control over
thefundsinthe__ account. Thisisevidenced by the Certificate and Corporate
Resolution, aswell as the documentary and testimonid evidencethat  used his authority
to withdraw investors money fromthe  account. The Respondents argue that they did

not control the account because no steps were taken by the Respondents regarding the

*NTM 84-7 was reissued as an attachment to NTM 98-4, which was simply termed a“Reminder of

18
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____account except a thedirectionof . Respondents point to the efforts made to
obtain the indemnification agreement prior to releasing thefunds. Although _ acted upon
the direction of others, that does not mean that it did not exercise control of the funds. In fact it
did. ltwas_ ,onbehdfof , who had authority to act on behalf of the account,
and, asnotedabove,  exercised that authority by improperly releasing fundsto .

The Hearing Panel therefore finds that the Respondents exercised control over customer
funds, thereby devating the firms net capita requirement to $250,000. Since thereisno
dispute that during therdlevant period _ did not maintain net capital of at least $250,000,
the Hearing Pand finds that Respondents violated NASD Conduct Rule 2110 and SEC Rule
15¢3-1 as aleged in the second cause of the Complaint.

Having found that the Respondents violated the second cause of action by failing to
maintain the required net capita, the Hearing Pand finds that the Respondents likewise violated
Causes 3, 4, 5, and 6 of the Complaint. Asdiscussed above, each of these causesis premised
on the firm functioning in compliance with the net capitd requirements. Given that the firm was
under itsminimum net capitd,  wasobligated, but falled, to file atdegrgphic notice in
accordancewith SECRule17a-11.  wasadso obligated to establish areserve fund
under SEC Rule 15¢3-3, the Customer Protection Rule, for the period of May through
September 1996, but failed to establish such afund® _ ’sFocus reports that were filed
for June and September 1996 did not show a net capital requirement of $250,000.

Consequently, the Focus reports were inaccurate when filed. As FINOP for the firm,

Members Obligations to Comply with Rules 15¢2-4.”
* Hearing Tr. pp. 40 - 41.

19
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was respongible for the filing of accurate Focus reports, and filed reports in June and September
1996 that were inaccurate, inasmuch as they contained the wrong net capitd figures™
net capital computations as of May 31, June 30, July 31, August 31, and September 30, 1996,
were aso not accurately prepared, in violation of NASD Conduct Rules 2110 and 3110(a).
Aswith the requirement for telegraphic notice, the responsibility for satisfying SEC Rule 15¢3-3
isthe function of afirm’'s FINOP, who inthiscaseis _ **
[11. SANCTIONS

The Respondents have argued that dl the causesin the Complaint are based on the
same single wrongful act of failing to establish a proper bank account to handle customer funds
forthe_ PPM. TheHearing Panel agreesasto . Asfor __ , hisfalureto
properly delegate his authority to competent individudsis what led in large part to the fallure to
establishthe proper account. _ tedtified that he had no experiencein private
placements® In an interview with NASD staff,  aso admitted that he was unaware of
the requirements of SEC Rule 15¢2-4.>*

In determining appropriate sanctions, the Hearing Pandl reviewed the principa

consderations outlined in the NASD Sanction Guidelines (“Guideines’). Given that the root of

the violations was a failure to comply with the escrow requirements under SEC Rule 15¢2-4,

> NASD Membership and Registration Rule 1022(b)(2).

%2 |d.; Whiteside & Company. Inc., Exchange Act. Rel. No. 26187 (October 14, 1988); Hearing Tr. p. 41.

** Hearing Tr. p. 89.

* Hearing Tr. p. 146.

20
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the Hearing Pand used those Guiddines to establish the sanctions in this case™ Respondents
disciplinary history aso is one of the condderations. Thisactionis___ only forma
disciplinary action.® __ hasonly one minor disciplinary matter in its history.>

The Hearing Panel aso considered the fact that the Respondents were the first to bring
the problem of the escrow account to the attention of the securities regulators - firgt to the SEC
and thento the NASD. At that time, the Respondents were concerned that they and the
investors had been subject toafraudby . The sanctionsfor aviolation of SEC Rule
15¢2-4 under the Guiddines are fines ranging from $1,000 to $10,000. The Guiddines do not
cdl for any type of suspension except in egregious cases, which thisisnot. There are no
dlegationsthat any of the violations was intentiond. Quite the contrary, in his closng argument,
counsd for Enforcement noted, “I don't think was trying to do anything wrong
here.”® Consequently, the Hearing Pandl finds that a fine a the bottom of the Guidelines range
IS appropriate.

By reason of the foregoing, the Hearing Pand hereby censures each Respondent, and
fines each Respondent $2,000. The Hearing Pandl further ordersthat  requdify through

examination as aFinanciad and Operations Principa within sx months from the dete of the

issuance of this decision, or cease functioning in that capacity until he does requdify.

** NASD Sanction Guidelines, p. 21. (May 1998).
% Stipulated Facts, & 4. NASD Sanction Guidelines, Principal Consideration No. 1, p. 8. (May 1998).
* Stipulated Facts, & 2.

*® Hearing Tr. p. 164.
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This Decision has been published by the NASDR Office of Hearing Officersand should be cited asOHO
Redacted Decision C07980021.

V. CONCLUSON

The Hearing Pand found that Respondents and violated each of the

seven causes of action asdleged in the Complaint.  The Hearing Panel censured each
Respondent, fined each Respondent $2,000 and ordered that requdify through
examination as aFinancia and Operations Principa within sx months from the dete of the

issuance of this decison, or cease functioning in that capacity until he does requdify.

The Hearing Panel assessed joint and severd costs against Respondents and
in the amount of $864.00, consisting of a $300.00 adminigtrative fee and $ 564.00 for

the cost of the Hearing transcript.>®

Hearing Pand

By: Gay A. Carleton
Hearing Officer

* The Hearing Panel considered all of the arguments of the Parties. They are rejected or sustained to the
extent they areinconsistent or in accord with the views expressed herein.
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